other comprehensive income. The main part of the remaining
sensitivity on financial assets relates to Group internal receivables.
The sensitivity of financial assets and financial liabilities in SGD in
2011 related primarily to Group internal receivable and payables in
foreign currency, which has been reduced in 2012. The sensitivity of
EUR financial liabilities relates primarily to the EUR convertible bond.
The reduced sensitivity of USD compared to 2011 relates primarily
to reduction of bank borrowings in USD in REC ASA.

There are no embedded derivatives at December 31, 2012 due
to deconsolidation of REC Wafer in 2012. Beyond that the
deconsolidation had minor effects on exchange rate sensitivity.
See note 11 for information on derivatives.

The exchange rate sensitivity at December 31, 2011 for financial
assets in USD relates primarily to REC ASA’s total loans to REC
Silicon in the USA. The main part of the remaining sensitivity on
financial assets relates to group internal receivables. Sensitivity on
financial liabilities relates primarily to interest bearing liabilities
(see note 17) and Group internal payables. See note 11 for
information on derivatives.

Exchange rate sensitivity on financial instruments at December 31, 2012
CHANGE + 10% COMPARED TO FUNCTIONAL CURRENCIES

(NOK IN million) EUR USD SGD OTHER TOTAL

Financial assets and liabilities
Financial assets 32 611 37 9 690
Financial liabilities -256 -63 -38 -3 -360

Net excluding derivatives -224 548 0 6 329
Derivatives
Other derivatives -96 -289 179 0 -206
Embedded derivatives 0 0 0 0 0

Net derivatives -96 -289 179 0 -206
Total -320 259 179 6 124
Of which to equity

USD receivables as part of net investment 0 73 0 0 73

Rest is to profit or loss -320 185 179 6 50

144
Notes to the consolidated financial
statements, REC Group

REC Annual Report 2012

Exchange rate sensitivity on financial instruments at December 31, 2012
CHANGE - 10% COMPARED TO FUNCTIONAL CURRENCIES

(NOK IN MILLION) EUR USD SGD OTHER TOTAL

Financial assets and liabilities
Financial assets -32 -611 -37 -9 -690
Financial liabilities 256 63 38 3 360

Net excluding derivatives 224 -548 0 -6 -329
Derivatives
Other derivatives 96 289 -179 0 206
Embedded derivatives 0 0 0 0 0

Net derivatives 96 289 -179 0 206
Total 320 -259 -179 -6 -124
Of which to equity

USD receivables as part of net investment 0 -73 0 0 -73

Rest is to profit or loss 320 -185 -179 -6 -50

Exchange rate sensitivity on financial instruments at December 31, 2011
CHANGE + 10% COMPARED TO FUNCTIONAL CURRENCIES

(NOK IN MILLION) EUR USD SGD OTHER TOTAL

Financial assets and liabilities
Financial assets 41 659 160 2 862
Financial liabilities -294 -190 -264 2 -745

Net excluding derivatives -253 470 -104 4 116
Derivatives
Other derivatives -535 -309 263 0 -581
Embedded derivatives 0 127 0 0 127

Net derivatives -535 -182 263 0 -454
Total -788 288 159 4 -338
Of which to equity

USD receivables as part of net investment 0 79 0 0 79

Rest is to profit or loss -788 209 159 4 -417

Exchange rate sensitivity on financial instruments at December 31, 2011
CHANGE -10% COMPARED TO FUNCTIONAL CURRENCIES

(NOK IN MILLION) EUR USD SGD OTHER TOTAL

Financial assets and liabilities
Financial assets -41 -659 -160 -2 -862
Financial liabilities 294 190 264 -2 745

Net excluding derivatives 253 -470 104 -4 -116
Derivatives
Other derivatives 535 309 -263 0 581
Embedded derivatives 0 -127 0 0 -127

Net derivatives 535 182 -263 0 454
Total 788 -288 -159 -4 338
Of which to equity

USD receivables as part of net investment 0 -79 0 0 -79

Rest is to profit or loss 788 -209 -159 -4 417

145
Notes to the consolidated financial

 statements, REC Group

REC Annual Report 2012

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND CONTINGENT ASSETS

REC is involved in some legal proceedings and disputes related to
various contracts. The disputes concern primarily claims against
REC submitted by vendors and other parties. The two largest issues
disclosed at December 31, 2011 were related to REC Wafer
Norway AS, and these cases developed further during the first half
of 2012. On August 13, 2012 REC Wafer AS filed for bankruptcy
and is currently under receivership. Consequently, the REC Group
does not report the contingent liabilities and disputes of REC Wafer